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SENATE HEALTH CARE AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

April 01, 2013 Hearing Room A 
3:00 P.M. 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair  

 Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair 
 Sen. Tim Knopp 
 Sen. Elizabeth Steiner Hayward 

 
MEMBER EXCUSED:   Sen. Chip Shields 
 
STAFF PRESENT:  Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
  Ashley Clark, Committee Assistant 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:   SB 753 – Work Session 
   SB 490 – Public Hearing 
   SB 630 – Public Hearing 
   SB 717 – Public Hearing 
   SB 722 – Public Hearing 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

3:02:39 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Monnes Anderson 
 
3:02:46 PM SB 753 - Work Session 
3:02:50 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR KRUSE MOVES SB 753 DO PASS AND THE 

REFERAL TO WAYS AND MEANS BE RESCINDED 
3:03:00 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:03:10 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
3:03:18 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:03:19 PM VOTE: 4-0-1 
3:03:38 PM AYES: KNOPP, STEINER HAYWARD, KRUSE, MONNES ANDERSON 
3:03:40 PM EXCUSED: SHIELDS 
3:03:41 PM CARRIER: SEN. KNOPP WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR 
 
3:03:45 PM SB 490 - Public Hearing 
3:04:32 PM {Exhibit} 1: Laura Terrill Patton, Executive Director, Planned Parenthood 

Advocates of Oregon 
3:09:47 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:09:51 PM {Exhibit} 2: Kate Rough, volunteer, Planned Parenthood Advocates of 

Oregon 
3:14:30 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:14:31 PM {Exhibit} 3: Kerry Snodgrass, intern, Planned Parenthood Advocates of 

Oregon 
3:17:02 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:17:32 PM {Exhibit} 4: Dr. James Lace, Chair of the Legislative Committee , Oregon 
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Medical Association 
3:18:40 PM {Exhibit} 5: Anne Barry Lever, Oregon Nurses Association 
3:20:55 PM {Exhibit} 6: Michele Stranger-Hunter, Executive Director, Naral Pro-Choice 

Oregon 
3:23:28 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:24:04 PM {Exhibit} 7: Beverly Anderson, Executive Director, Lane Pregnancy 

Support Center 
3:32:58 PM Claire Cook, Medical Director, Salem's Pregnancy Medical Clinic 
3:39:42 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:39:51 PM Jennifer Randolph, resident, Oregon 
3:46:40 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:47:17 PM Maura Roche, Planned Parenthood 
3:48:46 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:48:54 PM {Exhibit} 8: witness registration 
3:48:55 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 9: Becky Van Atta, Programs Director, Pregnancy Alternatives 

Center 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 10: Janice Dysinger, resident, Oregon 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 11: Salena Estrada, resident, Oregon 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 12: Robin Fuller, resident, Oregon 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 13: Tami Holst, resident, Oregon 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 14: Planned Parenthood Advocates of Oregon 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 15: Richard Rehman, Executive Director, Hope Pregnancy Clinic 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 16: Robert Simerly, resident, Oregon 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 17: Josephine Simerly, RN, Hope Pregnancy Center 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 18: Fred Yates, resident, Oregon 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 19: Jeanne Hess, Crackpot Productions 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 20: Colette Kemper, resident, Oregon 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 21: Barbara Morley, Executive Director, Pregnancy Counseling & 

Information Center 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 22: Kristin Craven, resident, Oregon 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 23: Karen Elliott, Clinic Manager, Pregnancy Alternative Center of 

Lebanon 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 24: Rebecca Roth, resident, Oregon 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 25: Marie Chinn, resident, Oregon 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 26: Tom Chereck, resident, Oregon 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 27: Cheri Crocker, volunteer, Salem Pregnancy Resource 

Centers 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 28: Maggie Penix, Clinic Manager, Lane Pregnancy Support 

Center Eugene 
 
3:48:57 PM SB 630 - Public Hearing 
3:49:01 PM Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
3:49:15 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:50:44 PM {Exhibit} 29: Dr. Frank Palmrose, President, Oregon Society of 
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Anesthesiologists 
3:50:57 PM Claire Chandler, President, American Academy of Anesthesiologist 

Assistants 
3:51:13 PM Palmrose 
3:54:08 PM Chandler 
3:57:47 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:57:53 PM Palmrose 
3:57:56 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:57:59 PM Thiele-Cirka 
3:58:02 PM Palmrose 
3:58:04 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:58:31 PM {Exhibit} 30:  Dr. Shawn Deremer, Executive Medical Director, Anesthesia 

Associates Northwest 
4:04:35 PM {Exhibit} 31: Scott Rigdon, Nurse Anesthetist, President, Oregon 

Association of Nurse Anesthetists 
4:15:12 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:15:21 PM {Exhibit} 32: witness registration 
4:15:22 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:15:23 PM {Exhibit} 33: Gwen Dayton, JD, Oregon Medical Association 
 
4:15:24 PM SB 717 - Public Hearing 
4:15:31 PM Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
4:16:03 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:16:21 PM {Exhibit} 34: Sen. Elizabeth Steiner Hayward, State Senator, Senate 

District 17 
4:21:13 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:21:20 PM Diane Polscer, resident, Oregon 
4:25:45 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:25:58 PM Dr. Michelle Berlin, OBGYN, Co-Director, OHSU Center for Women's 

Health 
4:30:00 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:30:06 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:31:17 PM Berlin 
4:32:06 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:32:10 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:33:43 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:33:57 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:34:00 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:34:14 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:34:44 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:35:42 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:36:06 PM {Exhibit} 35: witness registration 
4:36:07 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:36:08 PM {Exhibit} 36: Alison Conlin, Medical Oncologist, Breast Cancer Program 
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Director, Providence Cancer Center 
4:36:08 PM {Exhibit} 37: Antoinette Mountain, Survivor Programs Manager, Susan G. 

Komen for the Cure, Oregon & SW Washington Affiliate 
4:36:08 PM {Exhibit} 38: Jason Parks, Government Relations Director, American 

Cancer Society Cancer Action Network 
 
4:36:13 PM SB 722 - Public Hearing 
4:36:18 PM {Exhibit} 39: Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
4:36:39 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:36:44 PM Sen. Fred Girod, State Senator, Senate District 9 
4:38:21 PM Sen. Elizabeth Steiner Hayward, State Senator, Senate District 17 
4:40:14 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:40:20 PM Dr. Michelle Berlin, OBGYN, Co-Director, OHSU Center for Women's 

Health 
4:43:07 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:43:11 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:43:26 PM Dan Jarmin, Providence Health and Services, Providence Cancer Center 
4:44:09 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:44:10 PM Jarmin 
4:44:22 PM Sen. Knopp 
4:44:25 PM Jarmin 
4:44:36 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:45:04 PM Dr. Katrina Hedberg, State Epidemiologist, Oregon Public Health Division, 

Oregon Health Authority 
4:46:14 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:46:24 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:46:28 PM Hedberg 
4:47:16 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:47:26 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:47:28 PM {Exhibit} 40: witness registration 
4:47:29 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:47:30 PM {Exhibit} 41: Jason Parks, Government Relations Director, American 

Cancer Society Cancer Action Network 
4:47:36 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Monnes Anderson 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 

3:04:32 PM {Exhibit} 1: SB 490, written testimony, Laura Terrill Patton, 2 pp 
3:09:51 PM {Exhibit} 2: SB 490, written testimony and pamphlets, Kate Rough, 9 pp 
3:14:31 PM {Exhibit} 3: SB 490, written testimony, Kerry Snodgrass, 1 p 
3:17:32 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 490, written testimony, Dr. James Lace, 2 pp 
3:18:40 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 490, written testimony, Anne Barry Lever, 2 pp 
3:20:55 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 490, written testimony, Michele Stranger-Hunter, 1 p 
3:24:04 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 490, written testimony, Beverly Anderson, 8 pp 
3:48:54 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 490, witness registration, staff, 2 pp 
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3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 490, written testimony, Becky Van Atta, 1 p 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 490, written testimony, Janice Dysinger, 1 p 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 490, written testimony, Salena Estrada, 1 p 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 12: SB 490, written testimony, Robin Fuller, 1 p 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 13: SB 490, written testimony, Tami Holst, 1 p 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 14: SB 490, written testimony, various, 12 pp 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 15: SB 490, written testimony, Richard Rehman, 1 p 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 16: SB 490, written testimony, Robert Simerly, 1 p 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 17: SB 490, written testimony, Josephine Simerly, 1 p 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 18: SB 490, written testimony, Fred Yates, 5 pp 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 19: SB 490, written testimony, Jeanne Hess, 1 p 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 20: SB 490, written testimony, Colette Kemper, 1 p 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 21: SB 490, written testimony, Barbara Morley, 1 p 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 22: SB 490, written testimony, Kristin Craven, 1 p 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 23: SB 490, written testimony, Karen Elliott, 1 p  
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 24: SB 490, written testimony, Rebecca Roth, 3 pp 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 25: SB 490, written testimony, Marie Chinn, 1 p 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 26: SB 490, written testimony, Tom Chereck, 1 p 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 27: SB 490, written testimony, Cheri Crocker, 2 pp 
3:48:56 PM {Exhibit} 28: SB 490, written testimony, Maggie Penix, 2 pp 
3:50:44 PM {Exhibit} 29: SB 630, written testimony and report, Frank Palmrose, 18 pp 
3:58:31 PM {Exhibit} 30:  SB 630, written testimony, Dr. Shawn DeRemer, 2 pp  
4:04:35 PM {Exhibit} 31: SB 630, written testimony and report, Scott Rigdon, 21 pp 
4:15:21 PM {Exhibit} 32: SB 630, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
4:15:23 PM {Exhibit} 33: SB 630, written testimony, Gwen Dayton, 1 p 
4:16:21 PM {Exhibit} 34: SB 717, written testimony, Sen. Steiner Hayward, 5 p 
4:36:06 PM {Exhibit} 35: SB 717, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
4:36:08 PM {Exhibit} 36: SB 717, written testimony, Alison Conlin, 2 pp 
4:36:08 PM {Exhibit} 37: SB 717, written testimony, Antoinette Mountain, 1 p 
4:36:08 PM {Exhibit} 38: SB 717, written testimony, Jason Parks, 1 p 
4:36:18 PM {Exhibit} 39: SB 722, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p 
4:47:28 PM {Exhibit} 40: SB 722, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
4:47:30 PM {Exhibit} 41: SB 722, written testimony, Jason Parks, 1 p 
 

 


